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GENERAL LAWS.—CHAPTERS 297-298. 

CHAPTER 297. 

[Published April 19, 1861.] 

AN ACT to attach the territory hereinafter named to the town of 
Mount Pleasant, in the county of Racine, and to repeal Chapter 
160 of the General Laws of 1861, entitled "An act for the or-
ganization of the town of Sagetown, in the county of Racine. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

Territory attach- SECTION 1. All that district of country included 
ed. and embraced within the following limits and bounda-

ries in township No. three of range twenty-three east, 
in the county of Racine and state of Wisconsin, to wit : 
The north half of section twenty-one, the north-east 
quarter of section No. twenty, the east half of section 
No. seventeen, the east half of section No. eight, the 
south-east quarter of section No. five, and the south 
half of fractional section No. four, being the territory 
detached from the city of Racine, by the judgment of 
the supreme court, is hereby attached to the town of 
Mount Pleasant, in said county of Racine, and shall 
compose a part of the second assembly district in said 
county. 

SECTION 2. Chapter 160 of the general laws of 
1861, entitled "An act for the organization of the 
town of Sagetown, in the county of Racine," approved 
March 30th, 1861, is hereby repealed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 13, 1861. 

CHAPTER 298. 

[Published April 80, 1861.] 

Repeal. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact As follows : 

SECTION 1. Section two of chapter thirty-one of 
the laws of 1861, entitled "An act for the relief of 

Amendment. 

AN ACT to amend Chapter 81 of the Laws of 1861, entitled "An 
act for the relief of Racine county." 
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Racine county," is hereby amended by striking out 
of section two of said act hereby amended, the words 
" three months after the passage of this act," where 
said words occur in said section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and [after] its passage and publication. 

Approved April 15, 1861. 

CHAPTER 299. 

[Published April 30, 1861.] 

AN ACT to amend Section 19 of Chapter 9 of an act entitled "An 
act to incorporate the city of La Crosse," approved March 14, 1856. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 19 of chapter 9 of an act to Amendments. 

incorporate the city of La Crosse, approved March 14, 
1856, is hereby amended by inserting after the word 
"railroad" where it first occurs in said section, the 
words "plank, turnpike, dirt or gravel road." 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 15, 1861. 

CHAPTER 800. 

[Published April 30, 1861.] 

AN ACT to extend the time for the sale of lands for unpaid taxes 
for the year A. D. 1860, in the city and county of La Crosse. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The time for the sale of lands as now Time waded* 
Sept. 9,1861. provided by law for unpaid taxes, interest and charges 

upon said lands for the year A. D. 1860, in the city 
and county of La Crosse

' 
 is hereby extended to the 

second Monday in September, A. D. 1861, and the 


